
State Testing Data for Licensure  
To obtain licensure, the State of Oklahoma requires all teacher candidates to pass two state tests. The Oklahoma Subject Area Test (OSAT), is taken during the 
junior year. Candidates must pass the OSAT as a requirement to begin clinical practice. The third test, the Oklahoma Professional Teachers’ Exam (OPTE), is taken 
during the senior year. Candidates must pass the OPTE as a requirement for program completion.  The EPP requires candidates to pass all three exams as a 
requirement for program completion and graduation.  The passing score on all three exams is 240. 
 

EPP PASS RATES (OVERALL) Data for this table taken from the state’s OEQA Annual Reports 
CAEP 

Tags 

In-

TASC 
Cal. 

Year 

EPP TOTAL  

(both tests) 

Comparison School 

TOTAL 

EPP Rank vs. State 

TOTAL 

OGET OSAT OPTE 

1.2 

3.3 

5.2 

5.3 

1-10 2021 N=68  %Pass=91 N=74  %Pass=84 

Oral Roberts University 

1st out of 23 EPPS N=11  %Pass=73 N=48  %Pass=96 N=9  %Pass=89 

1.2 

3.3 

5.2 

5.3 

1-10 2020 N=92  %Pass=96.7 N=65 %Pass 80.0% 

University of Science 

and Arts Oklahoma  

1st out of 23 EPPs N=24  %Pass = 91.7 N=39  %Pass = 100 N=29  %Pass = 

96.6 

1.2 

3.3 

5.2 

5.3 

1-10 2019 N=97  %Pass=90.7 N=86 %Pass 64.0% 

OK Panhandle State 

3rd out of 24 EPPS N=21  %Pass = 85.7 N=44  %Pass = 

86.4 

N=32 %Pass = 100 

1.2 

3.3 

5.2 

5.3 

1-10 2018 N=119  %Pass = 

90.8 

N=128 %Pass 85.9 

Northwestern OK State 

5th out of 24 state EPPs N=25  %Pass = 100 N=69   %Pass = 84.1 N=25   %Pass = 100 

1.2 

3.3 

5.2 

5.3 

1-10 2017 N=122  %Pass = 

92.6 

N=112 %Pass =  92.0 

U. of Sci. & Arts of OK 

4th out of 24 state EPPs N=50   %Pass = 92 N=45  %Pass =  88.9 N=27  %Pass = 100 

1.2 

3.3 

1-10 2016 N=112  %Pass = 

92.0 

N= 93   %Pass = 60.2 

Southern Nazarene Univ. 

6th out of 24 state EPPs N=40   %Pass = 92.5 N=50   %Pass = 88.0 N=22   %Pass = 100 



5.2 

5.3 

 

1.2 

3.3 

5.2 

5.3 

1-10 2015 N=103  %Pass = 

92.2 

N= 114   %Pass = 81.6 

Southern Nazarene Univ. 

 

4th out of 24 state EPPs N=41   %Pass = 92.7 N=30   %Pass = 83.3 N=32   %Pass = 100 

 


