## State Testing Data for Licensure

To obtain licensure, the State of Oklahoma requires all teacher candidates to pass two state tests. The Oklahoma Subject Area Test (OSAT), is taken during the junior year. Candidates must pass the OSAT as a requirement to begin clinical practice. The third test, the Oklahoma Professional Teachers' Exam (OPTE), is taken during the senior year. Candidates must pass the OPTE as a requirement for program completion. The EPP requires candidates to pass all three exams as a requirement for program completion. The passing score on all three exams is 240.

## EPP PASS RATES (OVERALL) Data for this table taken from the state's OEQA Annual Reports

CAEP	In-	Cal.	EPP TOTAL	Comparison School	EPP Rank vs. State	OGET	OSAT	ΟΡΤΕ
Tags	TASC	Veer	(hoth tooto)	TOTAL	TOTAL			
		Year	(both tests)	TOTAL	TOTAL			
1.2	1-10	2021	N=68 %Pass=91	N=74 %Pass=84	1 <sup>st</sup> out of 23 EPPS	N=11 %Pass=73	N=48 %Pass=96	N=9 %Pass=89
3.3								
5.2				Oral Roberts University				
5.3								
1.2	1-10	2020	N=92 %Pass=96.7	N=65 %Pass 80.0%	1st out of 23 EPPs	N=24 %Pass = 91.7	N=39 %Pass = 100	N=29 %Pass =
3.3								96.6
5.2				University of Science				
5.3				and Arts Oklahoma				
1.2	1-10	2019	N=97 %Pass=90.7	N=86 %Pass 64.0%	3 <sup>rd</sup> out of 24 EPPS	N=21 %Pass = 85.7	N=44 %Pass =	N=32 %Pass = 100
3.3							86.4	
5.2				OK Panhandle State				
5.3								
1.2	1-10	2018	N=119 %Pass =	N=128 %Pass 85.9	5 <sup>th</sup> out of 24 state EPPs	N=25 %Pass = 100	N=69 %Pass = 84.1	N=25 %Pass = 100
3.3			90.8					
5.2				Northwestern OK State				
5.3								
1.2	1-10	2017	N=122 %Pass =	N=112 %Pass = 92.0	4 <sup>th</sup> out of 24 state EPPs	N=50 %Pass = 92	N=45 %Pass = 88.9	N=27 %Pass = 100
3.3			92.6					
5.2				U. of Sci. & Arts of OK				
5.3								
1.2	1-10	2016	N=112 %Pass =	N= 93 %Pass = 60.2	6 <sup>th</sup> out of 24 state EPPs	N=40 %Pass = 92.5	N=50 %Pass = 88.0	N=22 %Pass = 100
3.3			92.0					
				Southern Nazarene Univ.				

5.2 5.3								
1.2 3.3 5.2 5.3	1-10	2015	N=103 %Pass = 92.2	N= 114 %Pass = 81.6 Southern Nazarene Univ.	4 <sup>th</sup> out of 24 state EPPs	N=41 %Pass = 92.7	N=30 %Pass = 83.3	N=32 %Pass = 100